IEEE TRANSACTIONS ON ELECTRON DEVICES 1
A Highly Overmoded Structure for
Hundred-Kilowatt-Class Ka-Band
Extended Interaction Klystron
Yifan Zu, Xuesong Yuan , Xiaotao Xu, Hailong Li , Member, IEEE, Qingyun Chen ,
Matthew Thomas Cole , Senior Member, IEEE, Lin Meng, and Yang Yan
Abstract— Here, we report on the development of highly
overmoded structure for a millimeter-wave (MMW) extended

netrons, Crossed-Field Amplifiers, and Gyrotrons. Norwood, MA, USA:
Artech House Books, 2011.
[10] D. Zhao, W. Gu, X. Hou, G. Liu, Q. Xue, and Z. Zhang, “Demonstration
of a high-power Ka-band extended interaction klystron,” IEEE Trans.
Electron Devices, vol. 67, no. 9, pp. 3788–3794, Sep. 2020, doi:
10.1109/TED.2020.3008881.
[11] J. H. Booske et al., “Vacuum electronic high power terahertz sources,”
IEEE Trans. THz Sci. Technol., vol. 1, no. 1, pp. 54–75, Sep. 2011, doi:
10.1109/TTHZ.2011.2151610.
[12] R. K. Parker, R. H. Abrams, B. G. Danly, and B. Levush, “Vac-
uum electronics,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 50, no. 3,
pp. 835–845, Mar. 2002, doi: 10.1109/22.989967.
[13] H. Gong, Y. Gong, T. Tang, J. Xu, and W.-X. Wang, “Experimental
investigation of a high-power Ka-band folded waveguide traveling-wave
tube,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 58, no. 7, pp. 2159–2163,
Jul. 2011, doi: 10.1109/TED.2011.2148119.
This article has been accepted for inclusion in a future issue of this journal. Content is final as presented, with the exception of pagination.
Authorized licensed use limited to: UNIVERSITY OF BATH. Downloaded on September 14,2023 at 07:44:51 UTC from IEEE Xplore.  Restrictions apply.

ZU et al.: HIGHLY OVERMODED STRUCTURE FOR HUNDRED-KILOWATT-CLASS K a-BAND EIK 7
[14] C. Paoloni, M. Mineo, M. Henry, and P. G. Huggard, “Double cor-
rugated waveguide for Ka-band traveling wave tube,” IEEE Trans.
Electron Devices, vol. 62, no. 11, pp. 3851–3856, Nov. 2015, doi:
10.1109/TED.2015.2480535.
[15] D. Wang, G. Wang, J. Wang, S. Li, P. Zeng, and Y. Teng, “A high-
order mode extended interaction klystron at 0.34 THz,” Phys. Plasmas,
vol. 24, no. 2, pp. 1–12, Feb. 2017, doi: 10.1063/1.4975649.
[16] S. Lü, C. Zhang, S. Wang, and Y. Wang, “Stability analysis of a pla-
nar multiple-beam circuit for W -band high-power extended-interaction
klystron,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 62, no. 9, pp. 3042–3048,
Sep. 2015, doi: 10.1109/TED.2015.2435031.
[17] X. Li et al., “High-efficiency study of an SBEIO based on the
SAA optimization,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 66, no. 11,
pp. 4938–4942, Nov. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TED.2019.2941147.
[18] X. Zhang, R. Zhang, and Y. Wang, “Study of a dual-mode multibeam
interaction circuit with coaxial structure for Ka-band high-power EIK,”
IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 68, no. 2, pp. 822–828, Feb. 2021,
doi: 10.1109/TED.2020.3044553.
[19] D. M. Pozar, Microwave Engineering, 4th ed. New York, NY, USA:
Wiley, 2011.
[20] C. L. Kory, M. E. Read, R. L. Ives, J. H. Booske, and P. Borchard,
“Design of overmoded interaction circuit for 1-kW 95-GHz TWT,” IEEE
Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 56, no. 5, pp. 713–720, May 2009, doi:
10.1109/TED.2009.2015405.
[21] Q. Chen et al., “Development of a Ka-band circular TM01 to rectangular
TE10 mode converter,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 67, no. 3,
pp. 1254–1258, Mar. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TED.2020.2968347.
[22] X. Xu et al., “Design of a G-band extended interaction klystron based on
a three-coupling-hole structure,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 69,
no. 3, pp. 1368–1373, Mar. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TED.2021.3138840.
[23] Y. Ding, Theory and Computer Simulation of High Power Klystron.
Beijing, China: National Defense Industry Press, 2008, pp. 44–47.
[24] N. Guo et al., “Analysis and improvement of performance instability
in extended interaction klystrons with random geometrical perturba-
tions,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 69, no. 10, pp. 5886–5894,
Oct. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TED.2022.3200631.
[25] M. Chodorow and T. Wessel-Berg, “A high-efficiency klystron with
distributed interaction,” IRE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 8, no. 1,
pp. 44–55, Jan. 1961, doi: 10.1109/T-ED.1961.14708.
[26] D. H. Preist and W. J. Leidigh, “Experiments with high-power CW
Klystrons using extended interaction catchers,” IEEE Trans. Electron
Devices, vol. ED-10, no. 3, pp. 201–211, May 1963.
[27] X. Zhang, R. Zhang, and Y. Wang, “Research on a high-order mode
multibeam extended-interaction oscillator with coaxial structure,” IEEE
Trans. Plasma Sci., vol. 48, no. 6, pp. 1902–1909, Jun. 2020, doi:
10.1109/TPS.2020.2987042.
[28] L. Bi et al., “Design and analysis of a high-order mode ladder-type RF
circuit for stable operation in a W -band extended interaction oscillator,”
IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 66, no. 1, pp. 729–735, Jan. 2019,
doi: 10.1109/TED.2018.2882956.
[29] J. Pasour et al., “Demonstration of a 100-kW solenoidally focused
sheet electron beam for millimeter-wave amplifiers,” IEEE Trans.
Electron Devices, vol. 58, no. 6, pp. 1792–1797, Jun. 2011, doi:
10.1109/TED.2011.2126577.
[30] N. M. Ryskin et al., “Planar microstrip slow-wave structure for low-
voltage V-band traveling-wave tube with a sheet electron beam,” IEEE
Electron Device Lett., vol. 39, no. 5, pp. 757–760, May 2018, doi:
10.1109/LED.2018.2821770.
[31] G. V. Torgashov, R. A. Torgashov, V. N. Titov, A. G. Rozhnev,
and N. M. Ryskin, “Meander-line slow-wave structure for high-power
millimeter-band traveling-wave tubes with multiple sheet electron
beam,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 40, no. 12, pp. 1980–1983,
Dec. 2019, doi: 10.1109/LED.2019.2945502.
[32] N. Kumar et al., “Pseudospark-driven high-current miniaturized
voltage-tunable sheet-electron-beam source,” IEEE Trans. Elec-
tron Devices, vol. 68, no. 12, pp. 6482–6486, Dec. 2021, doi:
10.1109/TED.2021.3119555.

doi: 10.1109/LED.2020.2989103.
[35] F.-M. Lin, S. Wu, Y. Xiao, and L. Zhang, “A 0.3 THz multi-beam
extended interaction klystron based on TM10,1,0 mode coaxial cou-
pled cavity,” IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 214383–214391, 2020, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3040394.
[36] S. K. Datta, L. Kumar, and B. N. Basu, “A simple and accurate analysis
of conductivity loss in millimeter-wave helical slow-wave structures,”
J. Infr., Millim., THz Waves, vol. 30, no. 4, pp. 381–392, Apr. 2009,
doi: 10.1007/s10762-008-9455-5.
[37] M. P. Kirley, N. Carlsson, B. B. Yang, and J. H. Booske, “Study of
the effect of surface roughness and skin depth on the conductivity
of metals at 650 GHz,” in Proc. IVEC, Apr. 2012, pp. 239–240, doi:
10.1109/IVEC.2012.6262147.
[38] W. Peter, R. J. Faehl, A. Kadish, and L. E. Thode, “Criteria
for vacuum breakdown in RF cavities,” IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci.,
vol. NS-30, no. 4, pp. 3454–3456, Aug. 1983, doi: 10.1109/TNS.1983.
4336689.
This article has been accepted for inclusion in a future issue of this journal. Content is final as presented, with the exception of pagination.
Authorized licensed use limited to: UNIVERSITY OF BATH. Downloaded on September 14,2023 at 07:44:51 UTC from IEEE Xplore.  Restrictions apply.